BG-250-230/60
Electric 230v, 1ph
Concrete Grinder
Blastrac
6215 N. Aluma Valley Dr.
Oklahoma City, OK  73121
1-800-256-3440
© Copyright Blastrac  Revision (A) 10-20-05
Operating Instructions BG-250-230/60
Technical Data October 2005
Contents Chapter 1
1.1 Rating
1.2 Unit specifications
1.3 Operating range and correct usage
1.4 Machine type designation
1.5 Advice for operators of the machine
© Copyright Blastrac 1  Revision (A) 10-20-05
Operating Instructions BG-250-230/60
Technical Data October 2005
1.1 Rating
Unit / Designation:  Blastrac Grinding machine
Machine type:  BG 250-230/60
Manufacturer:
  Blastrac
  6215 N. Aluma Valley Dr.
  Oklahoma City, OK 73121
1.2 Unit specifications
Technical data:
Grinding Machine BG-250-230/60
Power consumption 5 HP
Tool diameter 10 in (250 mm)
Working width 10 in (250 mm)
Dust hose connection  3 in (75 mm)
Recommended Dust Collector  Blastrac® Turbo-Vac II or Blastrac 1-13DC
Noise Level 78 DBA
Vibration Level < 2,5 ms²
© Copyright Blastrac 2  Revision (A) 10-20-05
Operating Instructions BG-250-230/60
Technical Data October 2005
Dimensions:
BG-250-230/60
Length 49.25 in (1250 mm)
Width 24.50 in (620 mm)
Height 39.38 in (1000 mm)
Weight 271 lbs (123 kg)
1.3 Operating range and correct usage
The BG-250-230/60 is exclusively designed to grind
horizontal surfaces. The machine may not be used for
other purposes. The manufacturer will not be liable
for damage or injury resulting from such incorrect
usage.
1.4 Machine type designation
 Machine Type – BG (Blastrac Grinder)
 Working Width – 250 (mm)
 Power Plant – 230/60 (5 HP, 230v, 60 Hz, 1ph)
© Copyright Blastrac 3  Revision (A) 10-20-05
Operating Instructions BG-250-230/60
Technical Data October 2005
1.5 Advice for operators of the machine
When you use the BG-250-230/60 it is possible to
exceed the maximum allowable sound level of 85 db(A).
That sound level will vary depending on the location. If
the sound level reaches 85 db(A) or more, the operator
and the surrounding personnel must wear OSHA
approved hearing protection.
Verify that you always rest the machine on the kick stand if not
grinding. If you rest the machine on the grinding disc, the flexible
coupling will deform, causing unequal wear on the tools and
increased vibration level.
© Copyright Blastrac 4  Revision (A) 10-20-05
Operating Instructions BG-250-230/60
Safety October 2005
© Copyright Blastrac 5 Revision (A) 10-20-05
Contents Chapter 2
2.1 Warnings and symbols
2.2 Organizational measures
2.3 Personnel selection and qualification
2.4 Safety precautions applicable to some operating sequences
2.5 Special work instructions
2.6 Definition of the Maintenance Mode
2.7 Possible dangerous aspects of the equipment
2.8 Electrical
Operating Instructions BG-250-230/60
Safety October 2005
© Copyright Blastrac 6 Revision (A) 10-20-05
2.1 Warnings and symbols
The following symbols are used in the Operating Instructions to highlight areas of
particular importance:
Symbol of operational safety.
In these Operating Instructions this symbol will be
shown next to safety precautions that are to be
taken in order to increase safe operation of the
machine. Follow these instructions and take special
care in these circumstances. In addition to these
instructions, your general organizational safety
precautions and accident prevention guidelines are
also to be followed.
Details regarding the economical use of the
equipment.
Operating Instructions BG-250-230/60
Safety October 2005
© Copyright Blastrac 7 Revision (A) 10-20-05
Information, instructions and restrictions with regard
to possible risks to personnel and/or to extensive
machine damage.
Operating Instructions BG-250-230/60
Safety October 2005
© Copyright Blastrac 8 Revision (A) 10-20-05
Warning against dangerous voltages.
Indications relating to protective devices in electrical
appliances.
Indications where consultation with the
manufacturer is required.
Instructions relating to periodic checks.
Reference to important instructions contained in the
Operating Instructions.
Operating Instructions BG-250-230/60
Safety October 2005
© Copyright Blastrac 9 Revision (A) 10-20-05
.2 Organizational measures
2
The Operating Instructions are to be kept near the machine all